
LAMB MCERLANE PC 
Joseph R. Podraza, Jr., Esquire (I.D. # 53612) 
William H. Trask, Esquire (I.D. # 318229) 
1 South Broad Street, Suite 1500 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
(215) 609-3170 

 
 
 
 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
HONORABLE DAYLIN LEACH, 
 
Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
CARA TAYLOR, GWEN SNYDER, and 
COLLEEN KENNEDY, 
 
Defendants. 
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 
 
January Term, 2019 
 
No. 002559 
 
 

 
STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISCONTINUANCE AS TO  

DEFENDANTS GWEN SNYDER AND COLLEEN KENNEDY ONLY 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by all parties, by and through their 

respective counsel, that the above-captioned action is voluntarily discontinued with prejudice and 

without costs as to Defendants Gwen Snyder and Colleen Kennedy only pursuant to Rule 229 of 

the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.   

Dated: September 10, 2021   LAMB MCERLANE PC 
 

By:  /s/ William H. Trask 
Joseph R. Podraza, Jr. 
jpodraza@lambmcerlane.com 
William H. Trask 
wtrask@lambmcerlane.com 
One South Broad Street, Suite 1500 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
(215) 609-3148 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Daylin Leach  
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Dated: September 10, 2021   HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
 

By: /s/ Patrick J. McCabe 
Carolyn P. Short 
Valerie E. Brown 
Patrick J. McCabe 
2929 Arch Street, Suite 800 
Philadelphia, PA 19104 
(215) 252-9600 
 
Christine N. Walz (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
31 W. 52nd Street 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 513-3368 
 

  THE LAW OFFICES OF M.J. SNYDER, LLC 
 

Marni Jo Snyder 
Land Title Building 
100 South Broad Street 
Suite 1910 
Philadelphia, PA 19110 
(215) 515-3360  
 

Attorneys for Defendant Cara Taylor 
 

 
Dated: September 10, 2021   BALLARD SPAHR LLP 

 
By: /s/ Elizabeth Seidlin-Bernstein 

Michael Berry  
berrym@ballardspahr.com 
Paul Safier  
safierp@ballardspahr.com 
Elizabeth Seidlin-Bernstein 
seidline@ballardspahr.com 
Kaitlin M. Gurney 
gurneyk@ballardspahr.com 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 665-8500 

 
Attorneys for Defendants Colleen Kennedy and 
Gwen Snyder 
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